1	State of Arkansas	A D;11		
2	84th General Assembly	A Bill	Act 1742 of 2003	
3	Regular Session, 2003		HOUSE BILL 1953	
4				
5	By: Representative Lamoureux			
6				
7				
8	For An Act To Be Entitled			
9		AN ACT TO ESTABLISH THE PERIOD OF CONFINEMENT TO		
10		A DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION FACILITY ON CONDITION		
11	OF SUSPENSION OR PROBATION; AND FOR OTHER			
12	PURPOSE	18.		
13	Subtitle			
14 15	AN ACT TO ESTABLISH THE PERIOD OF			
16	CONFINEMENT TO A DEPARTMENT OF			
17	CORRECTION FACILITY ON CONDITION OF			
18	SUSPENSION OR PROBATION.			
19	5051	ENDION ON TROBUITOR.		
20				
21	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:			
22				
23	SECTION 1. Arkansas Code § 5-4-304(d), concerning confinement as a			
24	condition of suspension or probation, is amended to read as follows:			
25	(d)(1) $\underline{(A)}$ The period actually spent in confinement pursuant to this			
26	section in a county jail, city jail, or other authorized local detentional,			
27	correctional, or rehabilitative facility shall not exceed one hundred twenty			
28	(120) days in the case of a felony or thirty (30) days in the case of a			
29	misdemeanor.			
30	<u>(B)</u>	(B) In the case of confinement to a Department of		
31	Community Correction facility, the period actually spent in confinement under			
32	this section shall not exceed three hundred sixty-five (365) days.			
33	(2) For purposes of this subsection, any part of a twenty-four-			
34	hour period spent in confinement shall constitute a day of confinement.			
35				
36		APPROVED: 4/22/2003		